

No. 08-1134

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
R. TED CRUZ  
ALLYSON N. HO  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street  
Suite 4200  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 890-5000

DAVID B. BOODT  
JONI M. ANDERSON  
JULIE E. RAGSDALE  
UNITED STUDENT  
AID FUNDS, INC.  
9998 Crosspoint Boulevard  
Suite 400  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46256  
(317) 806-1220

*Counsel for Petitioner*

CHARLES W. WIRKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MADELEINE C. WANSLEE  
SÉAN P. O'BRIEN  
GUST ROSENFELD P.L.C.  
201 East Washington  
Suite 800  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 257-7959

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4    |
| I. The bankruptcy court lacked authority to confirm a plan that purports to discharge student loan debt without a finding of undue hardship.....  | 4    |
| A. An unlawful confirmation order is void, not merely erroneous .....   | 5    |
| B. <i>Travelers</i> does not bar USA Funds’ direct attack on the confirmation order .....   | 7    |
| II. The undue hardship requirement imposed by Congress is self-executing, and creditors therefore have no duty to object to an unlawful plan provision declaring a discharge of the nondischargeable debt ..... | 10   |
| A. It is immaterial to the bankruptcy court’s duty that the determination of undue hardship required by Congress is not “jurisdictional.” .....   | 11   |
| B. Even if waiver were possible, no waiver may be inferred here .....   | 14   |
| C. The then-existing regulations did not require USA Funds to review or object to Espinosa’s plan.....  | 16   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| III. Espinosa’s confirmation and discharge orders, entered with no determination of undue hardship, are not final as to USA Funds .....  | 18   |
| IV. Affirming the Ninth Circuit will open the floodgates to discharge of other nondischargeable debts by mere declaration, contravene public policy, and cause senseless waste ..... | 20   |
| V. Congress has prescribed the level of notice due to USA Funds, which Espinosa failed to provide.....   | 23   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 28   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| CASES:   |        |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....                                      | 5      |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S.<br>953 (1997) .....                          | 13     |
| <i>Banks v. Sallie Mae Servicing Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d<br>296 (4th Cir. 2002) .....                 | 25     |
| <i>Bell v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 798 (7th<br>Cir. 2000) .....                           | 9      |
| <i>Brennan v. Midwestern United Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>450 F.2d 999 (7th Cir. 1971) .....          | 4      |
| <i>Browder v. Director, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 434 U.S. 257<br>(1978) .....                          | 4      |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....  | 9      |
| <i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State<br/>Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940) .....           | 9, 19  |
| <i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven &amp;<br/>Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953) ..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....  | 11, 12 |
| <i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....  | 5      |
| <i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mersmann</i> ,<br>505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007) .....        | 19     |
| <i>Elliott v. Peirsol</i> , 26 U.S. 328 (1828) .....   | 7      |
| <i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....  | 22     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page        |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20<br>(1989).....                  | 11, 12      |
| <i>In re Fizer</i> , 1 B.R. 400 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1979).....                       | 11          |
| <i>In re Hanson</i> , 397 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005) .....                           | 15          |
| <i>In re Mansaray-Ruffin</i> , 530 F.3d 230 (3d Cir.<br>2008) .....                | 14          |
| <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....                                | 5           |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 339<br>U.S. 306 (1950).....   | 27          |
| <i>Pepper v. Linton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....                                 | 9           |
| <i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S.<br>194 (1993).....            | 21          |
| <i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938) .....                               | 9           |
| <i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638<br>(1992).....                | 14, 20      |
| <i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 440 (2004).....    | 10, 14, 25  |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195<br>(2009).....             | 7, 8, 9, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 518 F.3d 740 (10th<br>Cir. 2008) .....          | 13          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Walker</i> , 109 U.S.<br>258 (1883).....        | 5, 6        |
| <i>Valley v. Northern Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 254<br>U.S. 348 (1920)..... | 6, 7, 15    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 38 U.S. 498 (1839) .....                       | 6, 7 |
| <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S.<br>385 (1982) ..... | 11   |

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES:

|                               |                  |
|-------------------------------|------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 102(1)(A) .....   | 1, 24, 25        |
| 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....      | 13               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 341 .....         | 21               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 341(a) .....      | 21               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 341(c) .....      | 21               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 522(l) .....      | 14, 15           |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) .....      | 1                |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1) .....   | 23               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2) .....   | 15               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4) .....   | 15               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) .....   | 1, 6, 10, 11, 18 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(c) .....      | 1                |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(c)(1) .....   | 15               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(11) ..... | 2                |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1325 .....        | 18               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(1) .....  | 2, 6, 11, 13, 18 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1327(a) .....     | 18, 19, 22       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1328(a) .....     | 1, 18            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|                                      | Page            |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(2).....          | 1, 2, 6, 11, 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(3).....          | 1               |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....             | 5               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2075.....                | 24              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(d).....          | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(f)(3).....       | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(f)(4).....       | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(f)(5).....       | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(f)(5)(i)(c)..... | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(g)(1)(v)(B)..... | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(h).....          | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(i)(1).....       | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(i)(1)(ii).....   | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(i)(1)(iii).....  | 17              |
| 34 C.F.R. § 682.402(i)(2).....       | 18              |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 2002(g)(2).....    | 25              |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 2003.....          | 21              |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 3015(d).....       | 25              |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 3015(f).....       | 21              |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001.....          | 1               |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 7003.....          | 24, 26          |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 7004.....          | 24, 26          |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 7004(a).....       | 1               |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 7004(b).....   | 1            |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 7004(b)(3).....  | 24           |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 9010, 1983 Advisory Committee Note .....   | 21           |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 9011(b).....   | 20           |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 9011(c).....   | 20           |
| FED. R. BANKR. P. 9014 .....   | 21           |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 3 .....  | 24           |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b).....   | 2, 7, 20, 22 |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES:   |              |
| 2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 102.02(1), p. 102-4 .....  | 25           |
| 3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 341.01, p. 341-4.....  | 21           |
| 10 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 9010.07, p. 9010-5.....   | 21           |
| <i>Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, pt. I at 11, 170, 176-177; pt. II § 4-506(8) & note (1973).....  | 12           |
| Steven L. Thomas, <i>Do the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure Define Procedural Due Process Rights in Bankruptcy?</i> , 9 Norton Bankr. L. Adviser 2 (2009)..... | 24           |
